

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (C) No.2764 of 2020

Laxman Singh Petitioner.
-Versus-
State of Jharkhand & Ors. Respondents.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajay Kumar Sah, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shubham Gautam, A.C. to AAG-V

Order No.05

Date: 19.06.2024

I.A. No.5142 of 2021:

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed on behalf of the petitioner for ignoring the defect no.2, as pointed out by the office, which relates to non-filing of certified copy of the order dated 9th June, 2017 (Annexure-6 to the writ petition) passed by the Circle Officer, Chas- respondent no.4.
2. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and for the reasons stated in the present interlocutory application, the defect no.2 is ignored for the present.
3. I.A. No.5142 of 2021 is, accordingly, disposed of.

W.P.(C) No.2764 of 2020:

4. Notice.
5. Mr. Shubham Gautam, learned A.C. to A.A.G.V appears and waives notice on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 4. He submits that a counter affidavit on behalf of said respondents has already been filed.
6. Issue notice to the respondent no.5 through ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within a week.

7. Put up this case under appropriate heading on 13th August, 2024.
8. In the meantime, the respondent no.4 shall provide the certified copy of the order 9th June, 2017 to the petitioner, if the requisition of the same is pending before him and shall also verify the contents of the said order, which has been annexed as Annexure-6 to the writ petition.

Sanjay/vs

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)