

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**(Civil Writ Jurisdiction)**

**W.P. (C) No.2764 of 2020**

----

Laxman Singh ..... **Petitioner(s)**

**Versus**

The State of Jharkhand & Ors. .... **Respondent(s)**

----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR**

----

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Indrajit Sinha, Adv.

Mrs. Prerna Jhunjhunwala, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. Shubham Gautam, A.C. to A.A.G.

----

**07/Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2024**

1. In pursuance of the order dated 13<sup>th</sup> August, 2024, Mr. Diwakar Dubey, Circle Officer, Chas is present and it has been informed that the certified copy has been provided today itself.
2. In that view of the matter, personal appearance of the Circle Officer is hereby dispensed with.
3. It has been informed by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the respondent No.5 namely Ram Suresh Singh is no more and seeks adjournment for taking further steps.
4. As prayed for, put up this case after four weeks.

**(Rajesh Kumar, J.)**